
1 
 

CITY OF DELAWARE 
CITY COUNCIL 

CITY COUNCIL CHAMBERS 
1 SOUTH SANDUSKY STREET 

7:00 P.M. 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

REGULAR MEETING OCTOBER 26, 2015 
 
1. ROLL CALL 
 
2. INVOCATION  
 
3. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE  
 
4. APPROVAL of the Motion Summary of the Council Work Session held 

October 5, 2015. 
APPROVAL of the Motion Summary of the regular meeting of Council 
held October 12, 2015, as recorded and transcribed.  

   
5. CONSENT AGENDA 

A.  Acceptance of the Motion Summaries of the Sister City Advisory 
Board meetings held April 14 and July 14, 2015. 

B. Acceptance of the Motion Summary of the Airport Commission 
meeting held July 16, 2015. 

 
6. LETTERS, PETITIONS, AND PUBLIC COMMENTS 
 
7. COMMITTEE REPORTS 
 
8. CONSIDERATION of Resolution No. 15-50, a resolution authorizing the 

City Manager to enter into an Revolving Loan Fund (RLF) Loan 
Agreement with Precision Tower Products, LLC, for the purpose of 
purchasing land and equipment at their new development site on 
Pittsburgh Drive. 

 
9. CONSIDERATION of Ordinance No. 15-51, a resolution declaring the 

intent of the City of Delaware to appropriate property of the Shipley 
Family Revocable Trust, Wickham Family Trust, Roblin Leslie Wickham, 
James D. Wickham, Thomas C, Hargreaves, and James D. Hargreaves at 
the addresses listed below, for public use for roadway improvements. 

 



2 
 

 
10. CONSIDERATION of Ordinance No. 15-107, an ordinance supplementing 

the 2015 Appropriations Ordinance to provide funding for the design, 
construction and installation of exhibits for the Educational Center at 
the Water Treatment Plant. 

 
11. SECOND READING of Ordinance No. 15-106, an ordinance approving a 

Preliminary Development Plan for Speedway for an approximate 4,608 
square foot gas station and convenience store on approximately 12.912 
acres located on the northwest corner of US23 North and Hills Miller 
Road on property zoned B-4 (General Business District). 

 
12. FINANCE DIRECTOR’S REPORT 
 
13. CITY MANAGER’S REPORT 
 
14. COUNCIL COMMENTS  
 
15. ADJOURNMENT 

































  FACT SHEET 
 
 
AGENDA ITEM NO: 8    DATE: 10/26/15 
 
ORDINANCE NO:     RESOLUTION NO: 15-50 
 
READING: FIRST     PUBLIC HEARING: NO 
 
 
TO:  Mayor and Members of City Council  
 
FROM: R. Thomas Homan, City Manager 
 
VIA:  Sean Hughes, Economic Development Director 
 
 
TITLE OF PROPOSED ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION:  
 
A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A 
REVOLVING LOAN FUND (RLF) LOAN AGREEMENT WITH PRECISION TOWER 
PRODUCTS, LLC, FOR THE PURPOSE OF PURCHASING LAND AND 
EQUIPMENT AT THEIR NEW DEVELOPMENT SITE ON PITTSBURGH DRIVE. 
 
BACKGROUND: 
Precision Tower Products, LLC is requesting $500,000 from the City of 
Delaware’s Revolving Loan Fund (RLF) for the purchase of land and new 
equipment to support their new construction of a manufacturing facility on 
Pittsburgh Dr.  
 
At the RLF Committee meeting held on October 19, 2015, the Committee 
recommended approval of a RLF Loan for the amount of $350,000 and the 
repayment term of 10 years with a 2.5% rate OR $500,000 and the repayment 
term of 10 years with a 4% rate as selected by the company.  
 
As a result of this project, there will be twenty qualifying jobs created within 
two years of the project completion.  
 
Staff has information on file documenting estimated construction costs as well 
as additional balance sheet, tax filings and profit / loss statements.  Also, Staff 
has a copy of the contract to purchase the proposed land for the new facility 



which is to be completed by Nov. 30, 2015.  Attached is a copy of the 
application for this loan including estimated project costs. 
 
Staff will be working with the development team on the new construction 
project and anticipates development plans to be submitted early in 2016 with 
construction starting later in 2016. 
 
REASON WHY LEGISLATION IS NEEDED: 
This is enabling legislation allowing the City Manager to complete a loan 
contract with Precision Tower Products for economic development purposes. 
 
COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION: 
The RLF Committee, at their October 19 meeting recommended approval. 
 
FISCAL IMPACT(S): 
CDBG RLF Funds 
 
POLICY CHANGES: 
N/A 
 
PRESENTER(S): 
Sean Hughes, Economic Development Director 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Approval. 
 
ATTACHMENT(S) 
Precision Tower Products RLF Application 



  

RESOLUTION NO. 15-50 
 
A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER 
TO ENTER INTO A REVOLVING LOAN FUND (RLF) 
LOAN AGREEMENT WITH PRECISION TOWER 
PRODUCTS, LLC, FOR THE PURPOSE OF 
PURCHASING LAND AND EQUIPMENT AT THEIR 
NEW DEVELOPMENT SITE ON PITTSBURGH DRIVE. 

 
WHEREAS, the City of Delaware has recognized the primary economic 

development goals of the CDBG RLF Program: 1) encouraging the expansion 
and stability of the economic base; and 2) encouraging increased employment 
opportunities, particularly for low-and moderate-income persons; 

 
 WHEREAS, the RLF Committee as required by the RLF Plan reviews and 
recommends RLF applications to City Council in order to expand, strengthen, 
and diversify a sound economic future for the community; 

 
WHEREAS, the RLF Committee at its meeting of October 19, 2015 

recommended approval of authorizing the City Manager to enter into a RLF 
Loan Agreement with Precision Tower Products, LLC for the purpose of 
purchasing land and equipment at their new development site on Pittsburgh 
Drive (RLF 15-001); 

 
WHEREAS, the RLF Committee recommended the loan amount of 

$350,000 and the repayment term of 10 years with a 2.5% rate OR $500,000 
and the repayment term of 10 years with a 4% rate as selected by the company 
; and  
 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of 
Delaware, Delaware County, State of Ohio as follows:  

 
SECTION 1. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to enter into a 

RLF Loan Agreement with the Precision Tower Products for the purpose of 
purchasing equipment at their new development site on Pittsburgh Drive 
consistent with the RLF Committee recommendation. 
 

SECTION 2.  That this resolution shall take effect and be in force 
immediately after passage. 
 
PASSED: _________________________, 2015  YEAS____ NAYS____ 
      ABSTAIN ____ 
 
ATTEST: _______________________________       ________________________ 

CITY CLERK    MAYOR 















  FACT SHEET 
 
 
AGENDA ITEM NO: 9    DATE: 10/26/15 
 
ORDINANCE NO:     RESOLUTION NO: 15-51 
 
READING: FIRST     PUBLIC HEARING: NO 
 
 
TO:  Mayor and Members of City Council  
 
FROM: R. Thomas Homan, City Manager 
 
VIA:  Darren Shulman, City Attorney  
 
 
TITLE OF PROPOSED ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION:  
A RESOLUTION DECLARING THE INTENT OF THE CITY OF DELAWARE TO 
APPROPRIATE PROPERTY OF THE SHIPLEY FAMILY REVOCABLE TRUST, 
WICKHAM FAMILY TRUST, ROBIN LESLIE WICKHAM, JAMES D. WICKHAM, 
THOMAS C. HARGREAVES, AND JAMES D. HARGREAVES AT THE 
ADDRESSES LISTED BELOW, FOR PUBLIC USE FOR ROADWAY 
IMPROVEMENTS. 
 
BACKGROUND:   
The City has been attempting to purchase this property since January 2014, in 
order to improve the safety of Troy Road by building a bike path from Eastwood 
Drive to Smith Park.  The property is owned by six separate entities (trusts and 
individuals).  These owners are engaged in a lengthy litigation involving a large 
parcel of property (we are seeking to buy a small sliver).  While we have 
received no indication that the parties are unwilling to sell, we have been 
unable to get all six owners to agree to sell because they are involved in the 
unrelated litigation.  Prior to placing this item on the agenda, staff sent the 
enclosed letter to all six owners giving them advance notice of our intent to 
appropriate the property if we could not come to an agreement and inviting 
them to provide us with their opinion on a potential taking.  Three of the 
owners responded and expressed a willingness to sell, but we were unable to 
get all six owners to agree on an approach.  Therefore, we are moving forward 
with the appropriation as indicated in the letter. 
 



 
REASON WHY LEGISLATION IS NEEDED:   
This resolution is a necessary step to proceed with appropriation. 
 
COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION: 
N/A 
 
FISCAL IMPACT(S): 
$3,700.00 and $11,100.00 to acquire properties.  If we proceed with 
appropriation the purchase amount could be determined by a Judge.  These 
costs, plus the cost of the bikepath, will be funded with Recreation Levy funds. 
 
POLICY CHANGES: 
N/A 
 
PRESENTER(S): 
Darren Shulman, City Attorney 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Approval. As the appropriation moves forward, we will continue to work with 
the owners to reach a mutually agreeable solution. 
   
ATTACHMENT(S) 
Legal Description  
Map 
Letter 



RESOLUTION NO. 15-51 
  

A RESOLUTION DECLARING THE INTENT OF THE 
CITY OF DELAWARE TO APPROPRIATE PROPERTY 
OF THE SHIPLEY FAMILY REVOCABLE TRUST, 
WICKHAM FAMILY TRUST, ROBIN LESLIE WICKHAM, 
JAMES D. WICKHAM, THOMAS C. HARGREAVES, 
AND JAMES D. HARGREAVES AT THE ADDRESSES 
LISTED BELOW, FOR PUBLIC USE FOR ROADWAY 
IMPROVEMENTS. 

  
WHEREAS, the efficiency and safety of Troy Road, a road open to the 

public without charge, will be improved by constructing a bike path for public 
use, thereby removing pedestrians and bicycles from the road, and  
 

WHEREAS, the City of Delaware determines that it is necessary for the 
public purpose of improving Troy Road to acquire the fee simple title to certain 
land in the vicinity of Smith Park, and 
 

WHEREAS, the City of Delaware has determined the appropriation is 
necessary for the stated purpose, and the City intends to obtain immediate 
possession of the property, and  
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of 
Delaware, State of Ohio: 
 

SECI'ION 1. That it is deemed necessary and it is hereby declared to be 
the intention of this Council to appropriate the fee simple title in and to certain 
here in after described real estate owned by: 

 
The Shipley Family Revocable Trust 
Deborah S Shipley, Trustee 
7000 Popo Lane 
Camino, CA  95709 
 
Wickham Family Trust 
John M Wickham, Trustee 
1492 Candlelight Glen 
Escondido, CA  92029 
 
Robin Leslie Wickham Trust 
Robin L Wickham, Trustee 
23333 Glen Ellen Way 
Ramona, CA  92065 
 
James D Wickham 



1945 SW 170th Street 
Seattle, WA  98166 
 
Thomas C Hargreaves 
216 E 32nd Street 
Indianapolis, IN  46205 
 
James D Hargreaves 
POB 575 
Roswell, GA  30077 

 
which is located near Smith Park, Delaware, Ohio, for the purpose of improving 
roadway safety and efficiency through the construction of a bike path. 
 

SECTION 2. That the legal description for said parcel is as follows: See 
Attached Legal Description. 
 

SECTION 3. That the City Manager be and is hereby authorized to cause 
written notice of the passage of this Resolution to be given to the owners and 
any other persons having an interest of record in the above described premises 
or to their authorized agents. Such notices shall be served and return made in 
the manner provided for the service and return of summons in civil actions. If 
such owner, persons or agents cannot be found, notice shall be given by 
publication once each week for three consecutive weeks in the Delaware 
Gazette.  
 

SECTION 4. That this Resolution shall take force and be in effect 
immediately upon its passage. 

 
PASSED:     _____________________, 2015  YEAS ____     NAYS ____ 
        ABSTAIN ____ 
 
ATTEST: __________________________     ____________________________ 

CITY CLERK    MAYOR 









  

 
 

	
August	20,	2015	
	
<SENT	CERTIFIED	MAIL>	
	
The	Shipley	Family	Revocable	Trust	
Deborah	S	Shipley,	Trustee	
7000	Popo	Lane	
Camino,	CA		95709	
	
Wickham	Family	Trust	
John	M	Wickham,	Trustee	
1492	Candlelight	Glen	
Escondido,	CA		92029	
	
Robin	Leslie	Wickham	Trust	
Robin	L	Wickham,	Trustee	
23333	Glen	Ellen	Way	
Ramona,	CA		92065	
	
James	D	Wickham	
1945	SW	170th	Street	
Seattle,	WA		98166	
	
Thomas	C	Hargreaves	
216	E	32nd	Street	
Indianapolis,	IN		46205	
	
James	D	Hargreaves	
POB	575	
Roswell,	GA		30077	
	
RE:	 Troy	Road	Bikeway	
	 James	D.	Wickham	ET	AL	76.52	Acres,	DB	218,	PG	89		
	 0.370	Acre	Transportation	Easement	
	 Interest	acquired:	Permanent	Easement	
	
Dear	Sir/Madam:	
	
This	 letter	 follows	 the	 City’s	 prior	 correspondence	 seeking	 to	 purchase	 0.370	 net	 acres	 of	 your	
property	 in	order	 to	 construct	a	bike	path.	 	This	 land	 is	necessary	 to	 improve	Troy	Road,	 a	 road	
open	 to	 the	 public	without	 charge,	 by	 constructing	 a	 bike	 path	 for	 public	 use,	 thereby	 removing	
pedestrians	and	bicycles	from	the	road.			I	am	writing	to	let	you	know	the	City	of	Delaware	intends	
to	proceed	with	an	appropriation	action	to	take	fee	simple	title	in	the	land	if	we	are	unable	to	reach	
an	agreement.	
	
		



 

The	City	of	Delaware	would	prefer	to	purchase	this	property	from	you	for	a	fair	and	agreeable	price	
prior	to	initiating	litigation.		However,	this	bike	path	project	is	essential	for	the	safety	and	efficiency	
of	Troy	Road	and	to	get	cyclists	and	non‐cyclists	access	to	Smith	Park.		If	we	are	unable	to	reach	an	
agreement	shortly,	I	would	like	to	detail	the	steps	that	will	be	taking	place	in	the	immediate	future	
as	 the	 appropriation	 action	 proceeds.	 	 Additionally,	 I	 would	 like	 to	 invite	 you	 to	 provide	 your	
opinion	about	this	process	with	myself	and	City	Council.	
	
As	you	know,	over	the	past	year,	the	City	has	been	attempting	to	negotiate	with	you	to	purchase	the	
property.		On	March	26,	2014,	the	city	offered	you	$30,000	per	acre.		When	we	were	unable	to	get	
an	 agreement,	we	were	 forced	 to	 get	 a	 formal	 appraisal	 of	 the	offer.	 	As	 a	 result,	 you	 received	 a	
Notice	of	 Intent	 to	Acquire	 and	Good	Faith	Offer	 from	 the	City	back	 in	October	of	 2014.	 	As	 that	
letter	 detailed,	 the	 City	 of	 Delaware	 obtained	 an	 appraisal	 from	 Certified	 General	 Real	 Estate	
Appraiser	Gerald	Frank	Hinkle,	II,	MAI,	SRA,	ASA.	 	In	Mr.	Hinkle’s	profession	opinion,	the	value	of	
the	property	 the	City	of	Delaware	will	be	acquiring	 is	$10,000.00	per	acre	 for	a	 total	payment	of	
$3,700.00.	 	 If	 this	case	should	proceed	 to	 litigation	 in	 the	Delaware	County	Common	Pleas	Court,	
$3,700.00	will	be	deposited	with	court	upon	filing	the	Petition	for	Appropriation.	Therefore,	if	you	
wish	 to	 accept	 the	 $11,100.00,	 as	 total	 payment	 for	 the	 .370	 net	 acres	 ($30,000	 per	 acre),	 an	
agreement	must	be	reached	by	to	October	6.	
	
Failing	that,	on	October	12,	2015,	Delaware	City	Council	will	consider	a	resolution	authorizing	the	
City	 to	 initiate	 an	 appropriation	 proceeding	 by	 filing	 a	 Petition	 for	 Appropriation	with	 Common	
Pleas	Court.	 	 You	are	welcome	 to	 attend	 this	meeting	 so	City	Council	 has	 an	opportunity	 to	hear	
your	perspective.		If	you	are	unable	to	attend,	you	may	submit	any	thoughts	to	me	in	writing	and	I	
will	 share	 them	 with	 Council.	 	 Once	 the	 Petition	 for	 Appropriation	 is	 filed,	 this	 matter	 will	 be	
litigated	 through	 Court	 at	 which	 time	 you	 will	 have	 the	 opportunity	 to	 challenge	 the	 appraised	
value	 of	 the	 property.	 	 You	 may	 consider	 hiring	 an	 attorney	 and/or	 an	 appraiser	 to	 assist	 you	
throughout	this	process.		
	
As	stated	above,	I	would	also	like	to	encourage	your	involvement	through	this	process.	If	it	is	your	
desire	to	sell	your	property	prior	to	litigation	or	to	continue	discussions	in	that	vein,	please	do	not	
hesitate	to	contact	me.			Thank	you	for	your	time	and	consideration.		
	
	
	
Yours	Sincerely,	
	
	
	
R.	Thomas	Homan		
City	Manager	
	
xc:	 City	Council	
	 Jackie	Walker,	Assistant	City	Manager	
	 Darren	Shulman,	City	Attorney	
	 Dean	Stelzer,	Finance	Director	
	 Dan	Whited,	Public	Service	Group	Director	
	 Dave	Efland,	Planning	and	Community	Development	Director	
	 Bill	Ferrigno,	Public	Works	Director/City	Engineer	
	 Matt	Weber,	Assistant	City	Engineer	



  FACT SHEET 
 
 
AGENDA ITEM NO: 10    DATE: 10/26/15 
 
ORDINANCE NO: 15-107   RESOLUTION NO: 
 
READING: FIRST     PUBLIC HEARING: NO 
 
 
TO:  Mayor and Members of City Council  
 
FROM: R. Thomas Homan, City Manager 
 
VIA:  Brad Stanton, Public Utilities Director 
 
 
TITLE OF PROPOSED ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION:  
AN ORDINANCE SUPPLEMENTING THE 2015 APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE 
TO PROVIDE FUNDING FOR THE DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION AND 
INSTALLATION OF EXHIBITS FOR THE EDUCATIONAL CENTER AT THE 
WATER TREATMENT PLANT 
 
BACKGROUND: 
A water educational center has been planned to be incorporated with the water 
plant improvements.  The new ultrafiltration and nanofiltration membranes 
provide for both the treatment of surface water and groundwater. The city 
wishes to use the new treatment plant as a platform to provide City residents, 
schools, local companies and water organizations with the background to 
promote the City water treatment process and water conservation practices.  
Currently the City is recommending four interactive displays related to water 
topics, including how the City’s water is treated, local history of the City’s 
water, the hydrologic cycle, and regional water supplies.  The City appropriated 
$50,000 in the water fund 2015 operating budget for the design, construction 
and installation of the exhibits.  Through an OEPA grant, a Delaware County 
Foundation grants and a corporate sponsorship the City has an additional 
$35,000 for the center.   
   
REASON WHY LEGISLATION IS NEEDED: 
The City had appropriated $50,000 for the educational center in the 2015 
budget.  With an OEPA grant, a Delaware County Foundation grants and a 



corporate sponsorship the City has an additional $35,000 for the center; 
therefore the supplemental appropriation is necessary to provide for the 
funding of the center. Should additional funding be secure through grants or 
corporate sponsorships the center can be expanded to include additional water 
themed exhibits. 
 
COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION: 
N/A 
 
FISCAL IMPACT(S): 
All additional funding for the center will either be in the form of reimbursable 
grants or corporate sponsorships. 
 
POLICY CHANGES: 
N/A 
 
 
PRESENTER(S): 
Jackie Walker, Assistant City Manager 
Brad Stanton, Public Utilities Director 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Approval 
   
 
ATTACHMENT(S) 
Grant award letters 
Corporate sponsorship letter 
Center design drawings 
 



ORDINANCE NO. 15-107 
 
 AN ORDINANCE SUPPLEMENTING THE 2015 

APPROPRIATIONS ORDINANCE TO PROVIDE 
FUNDING FOR THE DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION AND 
INSTALLATION OF EXHIBITS FOR THE 
EDUCATIONAL CENTER AT THE WATER TREATMENT 
PLANT. 

 
WHEREAS, the City had appropriated $50,000 to provide for an 

educational center at the water plant and, 
 
WHEREAS, the current plan is for an expanded educational center that 

will include a total of four water exhibits, at an additional cost of $35,000, and  
 
WHEREAS, grants and sponsorships of the center has thus far totaled 

$35,000, and  
 
WHEREAS, a supplemental appropriation is necessary to provide for the 

Water Plant Educational Center project to the 2015 budget. 
 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY 
OF DELAWARE, OHIO THAT: 
 
 SECTION 1. That there is hereby appropriated from the unencumbered 
balance of the Water Fund $35,000 increasing the following account: 
 

Water Admin           (530-5310-5390)          $35,000 
 

SECTION 2. This Council finds and determines that all formal actions of 
this Council and any of its committees concerning and relating to the passage 
of this Ordinance were taken in an open meeting of this Council, and that all 
deliberations of this Council and any of its committees that resulted in those 
formal actions were in meetings open to the public, all in compliance with the 
law including Section 121.22 of the Revised Code. 

 
VOTE ON RULE SUSPENSION: YEAS____NAYS____  
     ABSTAIN ____ 
 
PASSED: _________________________, 2015 YEAS____ NAYS____ 
      ABSTAIN ____ 
 
ATTEST: _______________________________       ________________________ 

CITY CLERK    MAYOR 
 





























  FACT SHEET 
 
 
AGENDA ITEM NO: 11    DATE: 10/26/15 
 
ORDINANCE NO: 15-106   RESOLUTION NO: 
 
READING: SECOND    PUBLIC HEARING: NO 
 
 
TO:  Mayor and Members of City Council  
 
FROM: R. Thomas Homan, City Manager 
 
VIA:  David Efland, Planning and Community Development Director 
 
 
TITLE OF PROPOSED ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION:  
AN ORDINANCE APPROVING A PRELIMINARY DEVELOPMENT PLAN FOR 
SPEEDWAY FOR AN APPROXIMATE 4,608 SQUARE FOOT GAS STATION AND 
CONVENIENCE STORE ON APPROXIMATELY 12.912 ACRES LOCATED ON 
THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF US 23 NORTH AND HILLS MILLER ROAD ON 
PROPERTY ZONED B-4 (GENERAL BUSINESS DISTRICT). 
 
BACKGROUND: 
Speedway purchased the 12.912 acre parcel in May 2014 with the intent to 
construct an approximate 4,608 square foot gas station and convenience store.  
This parcel was annexed into the City in 1968 along with approximately 222 
acres of ground, some of which would become the Oakhurst Subdivision.  The 
subject property is zoned B-4 (General Business District) and the proposed gas 
station and convenience store is a permitted use.  The owner would only 
develop approximately 4.8 acres of the property while the remaining 
approximate 8 acres would remain undeveloped with 3 acres being dedicated 
as a permanent conservation easement.  
 
The site would be accessed by a right-in/right out curb cut on US 23 while a 
full movement curb cut would be located on Hills Miller Road with required 
roadway improvements by ODOT. The gas station would have 7 fueling bays for 
passenger vehicles and 4 separate diesel fueling bays which could 
accommodate large vehicles such as semi-trucks along with a convenience 
store. The rectangular building would be oriented towards US 23 North with 



the vehicular fueling canopy located between the building and US 23 North.  
The elevations would be comprised mainly of red structural brick with a 
limestone wainscoting with a typical aluminum storefront door and windows 
with an asphalt shingled pitched roof. There would be four dormer windows on 
the front elevation for aesthetic purposes. In addition, both fuel canopies would 
have a mansard roof with a beige sign band supported by limestone columns. 
The Applicant has voluntarily proposed a three acre permanent conservation 
easement on the northern portion of the site with approximately 2,531 caliper 
inches of qualifying major trees (any tree over 6 caliper inches) contained 
within the conservation easement.  The proposed development is primarily 
placed over open and previously disturbed ground but would remove 1,272.2 
caliper inches of trees while replacing 214 caliper inches of trees for a net of 
1,058.2 caliper inches of trees being removed.  Overall then, approximately 
two-thirds of the major trees on the site will be permanently preserved.  
However, a payment in lieu of replacement of the removed trees is preliminarily 
calculated at $105,820 (1058.2 x $100) and shall be made by the applicant to 
achieve compliance with Chapter 1168 Tree Preservation Regulations. The 
development achieves compliance with the street, front yard, parking lot and 
perimeter landscaping. In addition, 3.5 feet high limestone piers with concrete 
cap stones approximately 30 feet on center along US 23 North would be 
installed to supplement the landscaping and continue the theme that currently 
exists along US 23 to be consistent with the other recently approved 
developments in the corridor. Additionally, a stone monolith would be installed.  
The owner is proposing vehicular fuel canopy and ground signage that would 
have to achieve compliance with the zoning code.  Furthermore, a 
comprehensive lighting plan for the site and building would be required to be 
submitted prior to Final Development Plan approval. Finally, Speedway plans 
to initiate construction in the Spring of 2016 with a 5-6 month timeline for 
completion. 
 
UPDATE: 
As part of Staff’s presentation, the question raised by the public at the 
October 12 meeting will be addressed. 
 
REASON WHY LEGISLATION IS NEEDED: 
N/A 
 
COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION: 
Planning Commission approved this case 7-0 on October 7, 2015. 
 
FISCAL IMPACT(S): 
N/A 
 
POLICY CHANGES: 
N/A 
 



PRESENTER(S): 
David Efland, Planning and Community Development Director 
  
RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff recommends approval as submitted with the documented conditions. 
 
ATTACHMENT(S) 
Staff Report  



ORDINANCE NO. 15-106 
 

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING A PRELIMINARY 
DEVELOPMENT PLAN FOR SPEEDWAY FOR AN 
APPROXIMATE 4,608 SQUARE FOOT GAS STATION 
AND CONVENIENCE STORE ON APPROXIMATELY 
12.912 ACRES LOCATED ON THE NORTHWEST 
CORNER OF US 23 NORTH AND HILLS MILLER ROAD 
ON PROPERTY ZONED B-4 (GENERAL BUSINESS 
DISTRICT). 

 
 WHEREAS, the Planning Commission at its meeting of October 7, 2015, 
recommended approval of a Preliminary Development Plan for Speedway for an 
approximate 4,608 square foot Gas Station and Convenience Store on 
approximately 12.912 acres located on the northwest corner of US 23 North and 
Hills Miller Road on property zoned B-4 (General Business District) (PC 2015-
1792), and 

 
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of 

Delaware, State of Ohio: 
 
 SECTION 1.  That the Preliminary Development Plan for Speedway for an 
approximate 4,608 square foot Gas Station and Convenience Store on 
approximately 12.912 acres located on the northwest corner of US 23 North and 
Hills Miller Road on property zoned B-4 (General Business District), is hereby 
confirmed, approved, and accepted with the following conditions: 
 
1. The applicant needs to obtain engineering approvals, including any storm 

water and utility issues that need to be worked out through the Engineering 
and Utilities Departments.  All comments regarding the layout and details 
of the project are preliminary and subject to modification or change based 
on the final technical review by the Engineering Department once a 
complete plan set is submitted for review. 

2. The applicant shall be responsible for any roadway improvements and/or 
financial obligations of the traffic impact study per ODOT and the City 
Engineer. The roadway improvements shall be completed prior to the final 
occupancy permit. 

3. The private access road easement agreement to the property to the north 
shall be executed and recorded at the County by the subject property owner 
prior to issuance of any building permits. 

4. As submitted by the Applicant, no overnight semi-truck parking shall be 
permitted within the subject development and the applicant shall be 
responsible for ensuring compliance of such. 



5. The dumpster shall be screened from public view by a wall constructed of 
similar building materials that match the new building with wood doors 
painted or stained to match or compliment the overall building. 

6. According to the preliminary tree replacement schedule, the City shall 
receive a payment in lieu of replacement for the proposed removal of trees 
which will not be replanted on site of $105,820 (preliminarily) to achieve 
compliance with Chapter 1168 Tree Preservation Requirements. 

7. The appropriate number of street and front yard trees shall be installed 
outside of the existing waterline easement per the zoning code. 

8. Limestone piers approximately 3.5 feet high with a concrete cap and 
approximately 30 feet on center along US 23 North shall be installed to 
supplement the landscaping, continue this theme along US 23, and comply 
with the Gateway & Corridor Plan. 

9. The approximately 3 acre conservation easement on the northern and 
western portions of the property shall be executed and recorded at the 
County by the subject owner prior to issuance of any building permits.  

10. The Shade Tree Commission shall review and approve all landscape plans.  
11. All building and fuel canopy appurtenances (coping, downspouts, etc.) shall 

be painted to match the adjacent building material color. 
12. All roof top mechanical equipment shall be completely screened from public 

view. 
13. The Applicant shall submit all building and fuel canopy elevations along 

with material and color samples for all building materials for staff review 
and approval after approval (if achieved) of any Final Development Plan and 
prior to any building permit issuance.  

14. A lighting plan that achieves compliance with the zoning code shall be 
submitted, reviewed and approved by the Chief Building Official during the 
Final Development Plan approval process.  All lights shall be fully recessed 
and cut off, any poles shall be black, and any pole mounted fixture heads 
shall be at least an upgraded shoe box variety. 

15. The signs on the fuel canopy shall be flush mounted or inset to achieve a 
flush mounted appearance.  

16. The ground signs shall be flush mounted to the stone cap base. 
17. The Hills Miller Rd. Ground sign shall be the same size and design as the 

recently constructed Speedway at Troy and Central Ave. 
18. The outdoor merchandise (ice box, propone tanks, etc.) shall be located on 

the north side of the building. 
19. The outdoor merchandise shall be limited per any Final Development Plan 

to designated and limited areas.  No movie boxes, ATM machines, etc., shall 
be allowed outside the building. 

20. No commercial, truck trailer, campers, or motor home traffic shall be 
allowed on the property for over one hour. 

 



 
 
SECTION 2.  This Council finds and determines that all formal actions of 

this Council and any of its committees concerning and relating to the passage of 
this Ordinance were taken in an open meeting of this Council, and that all 
deliberations of this Council and any of its committees that resulted in those 
formal actions were in meetings open to the public, all in compliance with the law 
including Section 121.22 of the Revised Code. 
 
VOTE ON RULE SUSPENSION:   YEAS____NAYS____  
          ABSTAIN ____ 
 
PASSED: _________________________, 2015 YEAS____ NAYS____ 
      ABSTAIN ____ 
 
ATTEST: _______________________________       ________________________ 

CITY CLERK    MAYOR 
 

































































































TO: Members of City Council

FROM: Dean Stelzer, Finance Director

DATE: October 20, 2015

Highlights:
  Revenues

 * Income tax collections are up 6.13% compared to the same period last year.  Withholding tax collections
are up 5.13% and individual taxpayer receipts are up 15.56% reflective somewhat of our stepped up
enforcement efforts.

 * Development related revenues (building permits, engineering fees, capacity fees) are down more than
26% from last year's levels.  Capital Improvement levels related to capacity and impact fees will need to 
be reduced accordingly if development levels remain at the 2015 level.

 * Water, sewer, and refuse revenue are in-line with expectations.  Rates have not increased since 2012.
Total water and sewer meter collections will likely be less than last year due to the rainy summer.

 * Year-to-date revenues for the Airport are down from last year's levels (-8.54%).  Cemetery and Golf  
Course reveneues are in line with last year's and budgeted amounts.

  Expenditures
 * Health Insurance costs are up 23.9% over 2014 levels and are projected to reduce the reserve balance

by approximately $150,000.  A supplemental for medical and prescription costs will be needed.
* Overtime in Public Works is being incurred at a rate higher than budgeted.  Adjustments may be needed.

PD overtime is above estimated amounts but will be offset by reduced personnel costs due to vacancies.
* It appears our total vehicle fuel costs will be less than budgeted and may help offset OT costs.

YTD 2015 Budget Supplementals
15-05 $152,900 - CIP, ODNR Boat ramp grant
15-36 $290,350 - Water CIP projects, $134,350 - Sewer CIP projects
15-37 $781,957 - Park Levy projects
15-38 $2,000,000 - Glenn Rd. North intersection project
15-39 $500,000 - Veteran's Plaza project, grant/donation funded
15-45  $70,000 - Low head dam removal, grant funded
15-56 $79,837 - Truck replacement, covered by insurance
15-59 $23,500 - Repair showers at Justice Center
15-62 $15,000 - Court IDIAM home arrest costs, covered by fees
15-72 $75,000 - Public Works additional road salt
15-73 $20,584 - Legal Dept. new position
15-74 $74,908 - Liability Insurance
15-86 $20,000 - Planning Department building fee refund
15-87 $19,000 - Storm Sewer professional services
15-89 $80,000 - railroad crossing improvements
15-90 $200,000 - Engineering development reviews
15-98 $30,000 - Water quality monitoring grant OEPA

15-101 $145000 - East Central Property acquisitions
15-102 $50,000 - JEDD distributions
15-103 $71,500 - Building Maintenance additional costs

SEPTEMBER FINANCE REPORT



2

FINANCE DIRECTOR'S REPORT
REVENUES BY SOURCE

September 30, 2015

Revenues Revenues  
@ 9/30/15 @ 9/30/14 % Change

TAXES  
Income Tax 17,628,956$          16,610,117$          6.13%
Property Tax 1,823,377              1,652,295              10.35%
Local Government Fund 493,496                 455,223 8.41%
Inheritance 4,962                     82,783                   -94.01%
Hotel/Motel Tax 60,213                   54,566                   10.35%
Gasoline Tax 849,171                 816,965                 3.94%
License Plate Tax 504,140                 471,727                 6.87%

 
FEES  

Franchise Fee (cable tv) 262,860$               270,522$               -2.83%
Parking Meter & Lot Fees 64,910                   57,061                   13.76%
Fines/Forfeitures/Court Diversion Fees 103,406                 66,163                   56.29%
Impact Fees 386,677                 467,510                 -17.29%
Airport 581,581                 635,912                 -8.54%
Cemetery 138,538                 129,449                 7.02%
Golf Course 149,905                 144,947                 3.42%

REIMBURSEMENTS
Engineering Fees 427,326$               536,629$               -20.37%
Fire/EMS Reimbursement 469,466                 448,104                 4.77%
Prosecutor Reimbursements 160,398                 166,950                 -3.92%
Building Permits and Fees 437,428                 439,429                 -0.46%

UTILITY CHARGES  
Water  -  Meter Charges 3,755,379$            3,734,048$            0.57%
           -  Capacity Fees 732,523                 1,129,210              -35.13%
Sewer  -  Meter Charges 4,569,050              4,565,849              0.07%
           -  Capacity Fees 687,395                 1,070,829              -35.81%
Refuse 2,520,956              2,475,710              1.83%
Storm Sewer 622,507                 607,898                 2.40%

MUNICIPAL COURT REVENUES 2,256,620$            2,446,748$            -7.77%



3

FINANCE DIRECTOR'S REPORT
GENERAL FUND REVENUES

September 30, 2015
Sept. 75.0% of year Comparative

Revenues 2015 Revenues As Revenues % Change
9/30/2015 Budget % of Budget 9/30/2014 YTD

GENERAL FUND
 Property Tax 1,401,021 1,360,000 103.02% 1,273,912 9.98%

City Income Tax 9,551,418 12,126,900 78.76% 9,001,166 6.11%
Other Taxes- Inheritance 6,012 0 0.00% 83,946 (92.84%)
Local Government Fund 493,495 635,739 77.63% 455,223 8.41%
Fines and Forfeitures 103,407 110,000 94.01% 49,813 107.59%
Engineering Fees 427,326 500,000 85.47% 536,629 (20.37%)
Prosecutor Contracts 160,398 240,000 66.83% 166,950 (3.92%)
Parking Meters 27,086 32,000 84.64% 23,830 13.66%
Other Fees and Contracts 24,195 0 0.00% 41,576 (41.81%)
Liquor Permits 38,409 44,000 87.29% 38,137 0.71%
Franchise Fees 262,860 370,000 71.04% 270,522 (2.83%)
Licenses & Permits 437,428 580,000 75.42% 439,429 (0.46%)
Investment Income 59,979 150,000 39.99% 117,132 (48.79%)
Miscellaneous 61,005 150,000 40.67% 68,055 (10.36%)
Reimbursements 182,672 200,000 91.34% 89,242 104.69%
Transfers (2014 operating transfers only) 1,374,995 1,895,756 72.53% 1,330,873 3.32%

 
TOTAL 14,611,706 18,394,395 79.44% 13,986,435 4.47%

GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES 
Comparative

Expenses 2015 Expenses As Expenses % Change
9/30/2015 Budget % of Budget 9/30/2014 YTD

GENERAL FUND
City Council 77,723 99,570 78.06% 58,139 33.68%
City Manager 565,593 742,374 76.19% 544,130 3.94%
Human Resources 164,603 230,666 71.36% 158,085 4.12%
Economic Development 247,049 311,709 79.26% 201,851 22.39%
Legal Affairs/Prosecution 495,564 671,040 73.85% 454,500 9.03%
Finance 993,170 1,347,367 73.71% 988,190 0.50%
Income Tax Refunds 334,276 300,000 111.43% 308,210 8.46%
General Administration (2014 oper. only) 3,398,924 4,360,241 77.95% 3,600,693 (5.60%)
Risk Management 248,791 189,050 131.60% 144,974 71.61%
Police 5,429,580 7,566,983 71.75% 5,314,088 2.17%
Planning 718,040 997,198 72.01% 673,663 6.59%
Engineering 983,142 1,235,666 79.56% 791,358 24.23%
City Buildings 262,515 335,377 78.27% 244,000 7.59%

TOTAL 13,918,970 18,387,241 75.70% 13,481,881 3.24%

General Fund Beginning Balance January 1, 2015 3,294,591           
 2015 General Fund Revenues 14,611,706       
 2015 General Fund Expenditures (13,918,970)      
 Outstanding Encumbrances 9/30/15 (417,265)            
General Fund Ending Fund Balance Sept. 30, 2015 3,570,062         
  Budgeted 2015 Year-end Balance 3,128,971



4

FINANCE DIRECTOR'S REPORT
OTHER OPERATING FUNDS

September 30, 2015

REVENUES
Comparative

Revenues 2015 Revenues As Revenues % Change
 9/30/2015 Budget % of Budget 9/30/2014 YTD
STREET MAINTENANCE & REPAIR 2,043,027 2,432,309 84.00% 2,227,033 (8.26%)  
STORM SEWER 723,366 811,000 89.19% 612,225 18.15%  
PARKS AND RECREATION 770,898 1,079,151 71.44% 667,406 15.51%  
CEMETERY 138,538 180,500 76.75% 129,449 7.02%  
AIRPORT OPERATIONS 518,298 756,330 68.53% 572,567 (9.48%)  
FIRE/EMS INCOME TAX 8,141,018 9,260,980 87.91% 6,913,335 17.76%  
MUNICIPAL COURT 1,592,414 2,558,100 62.25% 1,798,620 (11.46%)  
GOLF COURSE 149,905 166,500 90.03% 144,947 3.42%  
WATER 3,840,220 5,256,161 73.06% 3,896,891 (1.45%)  
SEWER 4,808,774 6,539,300 73.54% 5,007,344 (3.97%)  
REFUSE 2,557,118 3,416,900 74.84% 2,591,626 (1.33%)  
GARAGE ROTARY 423,259 563,195 75.15% 433,725 (2.41%)
INFORMATION TECH. ROTARY 644,421 858,899 75.03% 545,580 18.12%

  TOTAL 26,351,256 33,879,325 77.78% 25,540,748 3.17%

 EXPENDITURES
Comparative

Expenditures 2015 Expenses As Expenses % Change
9/30/2015 Budget % of Budget 9/30/2014 YTD

STREET MAINTENANCE & REPAIR 2,038,719 2,558,937 79.67% 2,015,821 1.14%
STORM SEWER 655,138 1,941,483 33.74% 1,045,933 (37.36%)
PARKS AND RECREATION 826,746 1,175,879 70.31% 743,344 11.22%
CEMETERY 170,867 463,664 36.85% 169,328 0.91%
AIRPORT OPERATIONS 474,401 819,268 57.91% 561,749 (15.55%)
FIRE/EMS INCOME TAX 6,228,392 9,386,434 66.36% 6,369,151 (2.21%)
MUNICIPAL COURT 1,755,537 2,419,834 72.55% 1,749,149 0.37%
GOLF COURSE 135,873 177,567 76.52% 133,646 1.67%
WATER OPERATIONS 3,840,238 5,813,247 66.06% 2,496,329 53.84%
SEWER OPERATIONS 4,193,832 6,904,826 60.74% 3,564,833 17.64%
REFUSE 2,135,806 4,288,573 49.80% 2,313,913 (7.70%)
GARAGE ROTARY 426,218 592,804 71.90% 402,292 5.95%
INFORMATION TECH. ROTARY 531,245 925,353 57.41% 542,866 (2.14%)

  TOTAL 23,413,012 37,467,869 62.49% 22,108,354 5.90%

FUND BALANCES
Fund Fund

Balance Revenues Expenditures Outstanding Balance
1/1/2015 9/30/2015 9/30/2015 Encumb. 9/30/2015

STREET MAINTENANCE & REPAIR 252,129 2,043,027 2,038,719 195,511 60,926
STORM SEWER 2,174,781 723,366 655,138 220,109 2,022,900
PARKS AND RECREATION 289,557 770,898 826,746 103,054 130,655
CEMETERY 347,537 138,538 170,867 2,429 312,779
AIRPORT OPERATIONS 184,084 518,298 474,401 51,984 175,997
FIRE/EMS INCOME TAX 4,779,906 8,141,018 6,228,392 1,320,223 5,372,309
MUNICIPAL COURT 1,278,467 1,592,414 1,755,537 7,548 1,107,796
GOLF COURSE 92,021 149,905 135,873 6,074 99,979
WATER OPERATIONS 2,035,192 3,840,220 3,840,238 152,765 1,882,409
SEWER OPERATIONS 2,651,185 4,808,774 4,193,832 163,231 3,102,896
REFUSE 1,841,847 2,557,118 2,135,806 697,618 1,565,541
GARAGE ROTARY 250,729 423,259 426,218 73,523 174,247
INFORMATION TECH. ROTARY 315,614 644,421 531,245 92,770 336,020

  TOTAL 16,493,049 26,351,256 23,413,012 3,086,839 16,344,454



5

FINANCE DIRECTOR'S REPORT
OTHER FUND REVENUES/EXPENSES/FUND BALANCE

September 30, 2015
Beginning Ending

Fund Revenues Expenses Outstanding Fund
Balance 9/30/2015 9/30/2015 Encumbrances Balance

STATE HIGHWAY IMPROVEMENT 110,987 78,324 123,546 50,000 15,765
LICENSE FEE FUN 85,346 310,172 7,124 355,000 33,394
TREE FUND 148,907 70,875 63,624 0 156,158
AIRPORT 2000 T-HANGAR 171,431 63,283 42,367 139 192,208
COURT/POLICE BLDG TAX 883 9 0 0 892
RECREATION FACILITIES TAX 4,169,795 4,641,436 3,656,077 1,862,516 3,292,638
AIRPORT TIF 6,524 25,744 0 0 32,268
GLENN RD BRIDGE TIF 813,017 558,427 29,741 0 1,341,703
SKY CLIMBER/V&P TIF 0 48,514 48,514 0 0
MILL RUN TIF 0 147,466 147,466 0 0
COURT IDIAM 9,518 9,826 6,615 4,700 8,029
DRUG ENFORCEMENT 46,859 4,409 844 525 49,899
COURT ALCOHOL TREATMENT 519,206 31,370 54,334 700 495,542
OMVI ENFORCEMENT/EDUCATION 12,611 1,768 12,194 0 2,185
POLICE JUDGEMENT 121,019 7,312 66,837 6,432 55,062
PARK DEVELOPMENT 217,068 0 1,891 0 215,177
COMPUTER LEGAL RESEARCH 361,842 190,708 64,068 9,293 479,189
COURT SPECIAL PROJECTS 906,633 197,953 24,210 89,185 991,191
PROBATION SERVICES 238,182 232,581 22,780 3,159 444,824
POLICE/FIRE DISABILITY 0 422,355 422,355 0 0
COMMUNITY PROMOTION FUND 25,795 65,213 77,455 4,375 9,178
CDBG GRANT (72,470) 75,000 1,721 60,250 (59,441)
ED REVOLVING LOAN 997,207 94,971 51,556 406,453 634,169
HOUSING GRANT PROGRAM INCOME 24,878 0 0 0 24,878
GENERAL BOND RETIREMENT 56,113 3,238,493 2,768,027 374 526,205
PARK IMPROV BONDS FUND 105,444 949,336 390,163 0 664,617
SE HIGHLAND SEWER BOND FUND 83,184 748,926 306,604 0 525,506
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT 2,648,445 1,642,938 1,895,925 2,176,417 219,041
FAA AIRPORT GRANT 20,471 14,630 0 0 35,101
FAA AIRPORT AIP GRANT (108,389) 173,055 353,682 16,200 (305,216)
EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT 391,530 310,000 522,178 156,212 23,140
PARK IMPACT FEE 740,842 144,987 25,114 70,485 790,230
POLICE IMPACT FEE 247,123 54,861 11,500 0 290,484
FIRE IMPACT FEE 129,628 93,759 12,500 0 210,887
MUNICIPAL SERVICES IMPACT FEE 306,382 94,316 26,000 0 374,698
GLENN ROAD CONSTRUCTION FUNDS 3,514,059 14,842,199 14,032,011 866,480 3,457,767
PARKING LOTS 21,207 37,825 22,242 0 36,790
WATER CIP 10,263,785 5,217,017 6,014,498 585,010 8,881,294
SEWER CIP 5,760,953 2,780,931 3,407,025 466,124 4,668,735
SELF INSURANCE 2,820,366 3,361,617 3,728,393 21,954 2,431,636
WORKERS COMP RESERVE 1,693,432 394,052 269,271 0 1,818,213
FIRE DONATION 4,100 0 0 0 4,100
POLICE DONATION 8,116 3,410 2,848 1,000 7,678
MAYOR'S DONATION 932 1,809 711 104 1,926
PROJECT TRUST 497,146 7,512 0 0 504,658
UNCLAIMED FUNDS 45,772 24,370 0 0 70,142
DEVELOPMENT RESERVE FUND 875,000 0 13,500 0 861,500
RESERVE ACCOUNT FUND 873,323 0 0 0 873,323
CEMETERY PERPETUAL CARE FUND 0 37,522 105 0 37,417
STATE PATROL TRANSFER 0 37,101 37,101 0 0
STATE BUILDING PERMIT FEES 442 4,400 4,219 0 623
TOTAL 39,914,644 41,492,782 38,768,936 7,213,087 35,425,403



6

City of Delaware
         Employee Health Insurance Plan

   September 30, 2015
 

September YTD 2015 % of September % Change
Account 2015 2015 Budget Budget 2014 2014-15

Life Insurance 2,202$             19,853$           27,250$           72.9% 19,442$           2.1%

Insurance Opt-Out 2,030               16,870             25,000             67.5% 16,455             2.5%

Preventative Care 190                  2,390               55,000             4.3% 4,354               -45.1%

Administrative Fees
 TPA Fees 6,282               56,861             78,241             72.7% 57,807             -1.6%
 PPO Fees 3,486               31,402             45,864             68.5% 32,454             -3.2%
 Broker Fees 498                  4,486               6,500               69.0% 4,420               1.5%
 AC Act Fees -                  1,581               -                  0.0% -                   
  Total Admin 10,266             94,330             130,605           72.2% 94,681             -0.4%
 
Stop Loss Insurance 49,534             437,037           489,900           89.2% 344,849           26.7%

Claims
 Medical 290,023           2,499,036        2,915,000        85.7% 1,975,717        26.5%
 Dental 15,653             172,334           236,500           72.9% 159,095           8.3%
 Prescription 54,795             486,543           621,000           78.3% 410,101           18.6%
  Total Claims 360,471           3,157,913        3,772,500        83.7% 2,544,913        24.1%

Total Costs 424,693           3,728,393        4,500,255        82.8% 3,024,694        23.3%

Employee Payment 58,142             507,348           650,000           460,221           
Reimbursements 6,011               295,790           100,000           204,386            

NET PLAN COSTS 360,540$         2,925,255$      3,750,255$      78.0% 2,360,087$      23.9%

Enrollment: Family Coverage Single Coverage Total Coverage

August 2015 195 55 250
August 2014 198 49 247



7

MONTHLY INCOME TAX REVENUES 
2013-2015

 2013    2014    2015   

% OF % OF % OF

W/H PERSONAL BUSINESS TOTAL ACTUAL W/H PERSONAL BUSINESS TOTAL ACTUAL W/H PERSONAL BUSINESS TOTAL BUDGET
               

JANUARY 1,290,710 331,136 220,916 1,842,762 1,426,991 325,709 41,491 1,794,191 1,386,435 325,735 145,382 1,857,552

FEBRUARY 1,360,424 242,337 13,628 1,616,389 1,463,197 249,502 50,539 1,763,238 1,374,902 315,054 84,287 1,774,243

MARCH 913,169 417,117 231,092 1,561,378 1,128,391 468,595 170,577 1,767,563 1,122,427 601,839 98,726 1,822,992

APRIL 1,232,840 1,800,388 545,089 3,578,317 1,194,547 1,855,367 689,914 3,739,828 1,299,084 2,094,760 670,933 4,064,777

MAY 1,231,164 98,828 67,163 1,397,155 1,090,820 121,480 92,296 1,304,596 1,283,212 133,840 38,214 1,455,266

JUNE 1,016,630 109,705 245,121 1,371,456 1,214,406 115,390 384,211 1,714,007 1,255,611 146,124 199,120 1,600,855

JULY 1,331,715 294,768 26,141 1,652,624 1,369,919 327,517 35,254 1,732,690 1,426,574 318,033 55,623 1,800,230

AUGUST 1,213,982 146,247 37,890 1,398,119 1,232,954 146,453 43,181 1,422,588 1,379,035 213,566 22,758 1,615,359

SEPTEMBER 1,057,577 113,305 265,905 1,436,787 1,052,338 148,185 170,893 1,371,416 1,219,497 194,176 224,009 1,637,682

10,648,211 3,553,831 1,652,945 15,854,987 77.67% 11,173,563 3,758,198 1,678,356 16,610,117 76.89% 11,746,777 4,343,127 1,539,052 17,628,956 78.78%

OCTOBER 1,432,379 352,292 140,908 1,925,579 1,438,942 351,472 52,638 1,843,052

NOVEMBER 1,045,513 188,963 49,509 1,283,985 1,188,261 156,529 21,803 1,366,593

DECEMBER 1,133,264 194,968 164,983 1,493,215 1,291,144 248,183 178,331 1,717,658  
   

  TOTALS 14,259,367 4,290,054 2,008,345 20,557,766 100.71% 15,091,910 4,514,382 1,931,128 21,537,420 99.70% 11,746,777 4,343,127 1,539,052 17,628,956 78.78%

   
  BUDGETED 20,411,985 21,601,700 22,378,779

Total Jan-Sept  % of Annual  

Receipts Receipts  Collections $17,628,956 

2005 11,172,242 8,613,798 77.10%

2006 11,897,341 9,283,219 78.03%   HIGH = 77.06% $22,877,093 

2007 12,865,504 10,047,674 78.10%   LOW = 78.10% $22,572,926 

2008 14,159,170 10,910,975 77.06%

2009 14,719,896 11,399,742 77.44%   LAST 3 YR 

2010 15,185,348 11,848,076 78.02%   AVG   = 77.14% $22,854,175 

2011 17,765,717 13,800,049 77.68%

2012 19,658,101 15,168,956 77.16% *2015 BUDGETED RECEIPTS $22,378,779 

2013 20,557,766 15,854,987 77.12%

2014 21,537,420 16,610,117 77.12%

10 Year Avg. 77.48%

Projection based on ten year trend

JAN-SEPT 2015 RECEIPTS =



8

FINANCE DIRECTOR'S REPORT
RECREATION LEVY
September 30, 2015

#
2014 2015 2015 2015 2015 Total

Description Actual Combined Expended Encumbered Total 2014 -
 Budget 2015

Phase 1 - $20,000,000 
233-0233- 5230 Design 7,090 0 0 0 7,090

5513 Other Park Improvements 14,981 0 0 0 14,981
5521 National Guard City Alternatives 117,500 0 0 0 117,500
5533 Veterans Park Restroom/Shelter 0 321,000 250,000 250,000 250,000

139,571 321,000 0 250,000 250,000 389,571
Total net expended 2009-2013 19,537,505
Total expended @ 12/31/14 19,677,076  

  Total Phase 1 Expended and Budgeted 19,998,076  

Phase 2 - $3,800,000
233-0233- 5522 Park Asphalt Projects 306,291 144,319 59,111 20,789 79,900 386,191

5523 Park Seal Coating Projects 36,025 148,975 100,894 0 100,894 136,919
5524 Smith Park Trail 27,461 235,250 0 0 27,461
5525 Park Irrigation 0 286,000 0 0 0
5526 Park Aeration 20,109 0 0 0 20,109
5527 Parks General Construction Projects 113,737 198,763 0 0 113,737
5528 Dog Park 32,354 42,646 3,169 30,600 33,769 66,123
5529 Drainage & Excavation Projects 2,608 42,500 0 0 2,608
5530 Miscellaneous Park Improvements 42,715 43,285 0 0 42,715
5531 Veterans Park Parking Lot Addition 337,203 0 0 0 337,203
5532 Wayfinding and Signage 0 40,000 0 0 0
5534 Veterans Park Playtoy 0 165,000 247,000 247,000 247,000
5535 Splashpad Construction 5,300 407,500 366,751 168,832 535,583 540,883
5536 Parkland Acquisition/Improvement 0 989,646 1,131,295 1,131,295 1,131,295
5537 Park Improvements Contingency 3,040 305,148 0 0 3,040
5538 Pickleball Courts 0 0 6,000 14,000 20,000 20,000
5710 In-House Design 0 10,000 0 0 0

  Total 926,843 3,059,032 535,925 1,612,516 2,148,441 3,075,284

2014 Expended 926,843
2015 Combined Budget 3,059,032
  Total Expended and Appropriated 3,985,875
Less Reimbursements:
  ONG -106,361
  YMCA -106,361

  Total Phase 2 Expended and Budgeted 3,773,153

#  Includes original appropriation plus supplemental approriations and carryover purchase orders.

The sum total of money previously expended and the amounts appropriated by City Council for 2015 total
$19,998,076 for Phase 1 ($20,000,000 max) and $3,773,153 for Phase 2 ($3,800,000 max).  The total 2015 appropriation
is $3,380,032 of which $535,925 has been expended, $1,862,516 has been encumbered, and $981,591 remains 
unencumbered at September 30, 2015.

Account #
















	01 oct 26 agenda
	02 oct 5 council motion summary
	03 oct 12 council motion summary
	04 april 14 sister city motion summary
	05 july 14 sister city motion summary
	06 july 16 airport com motion summary
	07 fact sheet res 15-50 rlf agree precision tower
	08 res 15-50 rlf agree precision tower
	09 precision tower
	10 fact sheet res 15-51 intent to appropriate land troy rd bikepath
	11 res 15-51 intent to appropriate land troy rd bikepath
	12 .370 AC Exhibit 060314
	13 0.370 AC Legal 060314
	14 wickham property letter
	15 fact sheet ord 15-107 wtp educational center supplemental
	16 ord 15-107 wtp educational center supplemental
	17 WTP education center supplemental ordinance attachments
	18 fact sheet ord 15-106 pre dev plan speedway
	19 ord 15-106 pre dev plan speedway
	ORDINANCE NO. 15-106
	VOTE ON RULE SUSPENSION:   YEAS____NAYS____

	20 speedway staff report
	21 finance directors report
	Memo
	Rev by Source
	General Fund
	Other Operating Funds
	Other Fund Expenses Revenues FB
	Insurance
	Tax
	Rec Levy

	22 city managers report

